

### PRESS RELEASE

#### For immediate release

## New Competencies Added to Adult Endocrine Nursing Framework

An updated *Competency Framework* for adult endocrine nursing has been developed to standardise and improve the quality of care for patients with hormone related diseases. The framework is published this week in the journal *Endocrine Connections* and builds upon the original *Competency Framework for Adult Endocrine Nursing* which was published by the Society for Endocrinology in 2013.

This document is the product of extensive collaboration between nurses working in adult endocrinology. The competencies are easily transferable and should help nurses working both at home and abroad to develop as professional practitioners and enhance the clinical care that adults with endocrine disorders receive worldwide.

New competencies include:

- Benign adrenal tumours
- Hypo- and hyperparathyroidism
- Osteoporosis
- Polycystic ovary syndrome

# Lisa Shepherd, co-author of the *Competency Framework* and Chair of the Society for Endocrinology Nurse Committee, said:

"The aim of the framework is to provide a tool that allows nurses working in adult endocrinology to develop from a novice to an expert practitioner. It allows for the advancement of nurses by identifying their current level of practice and development of personal and educational needs. The *Competency Framework* also benefits patients and employers by providing high standards of care, assisting with organisational planning and increasing the effectiveness of service provision."

"The Competency Framework provides a means of achieving and maintaining consistently high standards of equitable care."

---Ends---

#### Notes for Editors:

 For more information about the *Competency Framework* please contact: Dr Rachel Austin Professional Affairs Officer Society for Endocrinology Email: <u>Rachel.austin@endocrinology.org</u>

2. The Society for Endocrinology Competency Framework for Adult Endocrine Nursing: 2nd Edition is available online via the following link: <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1530/EC-14-0134</u>



- 3. For press enquiries please contact the Society for Endocrinology press office:

   Dr Fiona Docherty
   Omar Jamshed

   Communications Executive
   Communications Executive

   Tel: +44 (0)1454 642 252
   Tel: +44 (0)1454 642 206

   Email: Fiona.docherty@endocrinology.org
   Email: Omar.jamshed@endocrinology.org
- 4. The Society for Endocrinology is a UK-based membership organisation representing a global community of scientists, clinicians, and nurses who work with hormones. Together we aim to improve public health by advancing endocrine education and research, and engaging wider audiences with the science of hormones <u>www.endocrinology.org</u>.
- 5. <u>Endocrine Connections</u> is an open access journal published on behalf of the Society for Endocrinology and European Society of Endocrinology, enabling critical research discoveries to be made freely available to anyone and everyone. *Endocrine Connections* offers rapid, wide exposure of research and reviews to the global scientific community, with an average receipt–to–publication time of just 34 days.